|

1

In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

MONDAY

Companies House

T

11/11/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

olelslofs/7]7]e

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full ‘ Solarplicity Energy Limited

bold black capitals.

2 |

Administrator's name

Full forenamels})

Paul James

Surname

Pittman

Administrator’s address

Building name/number’ 7th Floor Dashwood House

Street ‘ 69 Old Broad Street
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
e[ €[l 2wl [1als
Country ’

Administrator’'s name o

Full forename(s)

Paul Anthony

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Higley

anather administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building namefnumbEf‘ 7th Floor Dashwood House

& Other administrator
Use this section to tell us ahout

anather administratar,

Street ]69 Old Broad Street
|
Post town ‘ London
County/Region ‘
Postcode HEI?I?,—MI__F’EE
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

m Statement of proposals

‘ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

< [ M
Signature date ’?E ITW EEITE

w'



Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Solarplicity Energy Limited (“the Company”) —In Administration
Issued on: 11 October 2019

Delivered to creditors on: 11 October 2019



Paul Anthony Higley and i are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our statutory
proposals relating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:

Trading name:

Company humber:

Date of incorporation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators
Administrators” address
Date of appointment
Court name and reference
Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Officers of the Company:

Directors

David Stuart Elbourne
Julie Anne Clare

Jacohus Johannes Battjes
Tom Sean Williams
Patricia Anne Middleton

Solarplicity Energy Limited

LaCO2 Energy Limited

Solarplicity

06895776

05/05/2009

Batchworth Lock House, Church Street, Rickmansworth, WD3 1)
7th Hoor Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London, ECZM 1QS
Unit 8, Peerglow Centre, Marsh Lane, Ware, Herts, 5612 9QL

Trade of electricity and gas

Paul James Pittman and Paul Anthony Higley

7th Floor Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2ZM 1Q5
19 August 2015

High Court of Justice, 005265 of 2019

Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited - Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may he done by either or both of the Administrators
acting jointly or afone.

Appointed Resigned
28 February 2017
28 February 2017
28 February 2017
28 February 2017
5 May 2010

N/A — current
N/A — current

26 Octoher 2018
10 May 2018

28 February 2017

Anthony Robert Middleton 5 May 2009 28 February 2017

Share capital
Authorised Allotted, called up and fully paid

2 ordinary shares of £1 each 2 ordinary shares of £1 each, held by Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited



Charges

Solarplicity UK Heldings Limited, fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets created 18 June
2018 (“Holdings").

Lloyds TSB Bank ple, fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets created 15 July 2013,
2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Creditors should note that, unless otherwise stated, this section of my proposals has been prepared
based on information provided to me by the directors of the Company and not from my personal
knowledge as Administrator.

2.1 BACKGROUND

The Company was incorporated on 5 May 2009 as LoCO2 Energy Limited, subsequently changing Its
name to Solarplicity Energy Limited on 27 April 2017. The principal activity of the Company was the
distribution and trade of electricity. The Company’s operations were linked to those of its wholly
owned subsidiary, Solarplicity Supply Limited {(“Supply”}, which had common directorship.

As the holder of an Electricity Supply Licence under the Efectricity Act 1989 and Gas Supply Licence
under the Gas Act 19886, Supply was regulated by the Gas and Electricity Markets Authority (Ofgem)
and supplied gas and electricity to domestic and non-domestic customers up to 17 August 2019, when
its licenses were revoked.

The Company’s entire operations were linked to the regulated activities of Supply. The Company
historically incurred operating expenses in relation to the business of Supply such as office expenses,
staff costs and other overheads. The Company managed the customer service, billing and collections
processes for the business of Supply. Any reference to ‘the business’ in this report refers to the
business collectively operated by Supply and the Company.

The majority of generator contracts were held by Supply, hawever there are a small percentage of
generator cantracts held by the Company. The costs incurred and income received on behalf of Supply

were accounted for through an intercompany loan.

The Company and Supply operated from leased premises at Batchworth Lock House, Church Street,
Rickmansworth, WD3 1)) and employed 43 staff as at the date of Administration.

2.2 RECENT ACCOUNTS

The Company prepared consolidated accounts with Supply due to their linked operations, a summary
of the recent trading performance of the business is shown below.



Mgmt Accts Mgmt Accts Statutory Accts

Y/E Y/E Y/E

31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

£'000s £'000s £'000s

Turnover 52,140 38,008 13,127
Cost of Sales {49,255) {36,423) (10,595)
Gross Profit 2,885 1,585 2,532
Gross Profit % 5.53% 4.17% 19.29%
Administrative Expenses {9,153) (5,401) (2,506)
Tax on Profit - - (1)
Net Profit / Loss after Tax {6,268) (3,816) 26

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore
may not refiect the Company’s true trading position,

2.3 EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

As demcnstrated by the recent trading performance, the Company experienced a pericd of rapid
expansion in the years prior to Administraticn. During this period, the gross profit percentage of the
business deteriorated which had a significant impact on the net profitability of the business. In order
to leverage the investment costs of acquiring and expanding the operations of the energy business,
continued growth of the customer base was required. The Company did improve the gross profit
percentage in the year ended 31 March 2019, however it was not sufficient to return the Company to
profitability after factoring in increased administrative expenses.

On 22 February 2019, Ofgem issued a Provisional Order to Supply which imposed a number of
conditions, the most significant of which was that Supply could not acquire or add any new domaestic
customer accounts until the measures required by Ofgem were implemented. The Provisional Grder
was issued on the grounds of a number of customer service based concerns of Ofgem.

After the Provisional Order was issued, the business engaged professional advisers in order to raise
bridge funding to support its cash flow and provide additional cash collateral for its suppliers. The
business also commenced a sale process for the customer book and the customer book debls with the
assistance of its professional advisers during this period. The Provisional Order was ultimately not
confirmed and lapsed on 22 May 2019. However, on 10 May 2019, Gfgem issued a further Provisional
Crder in relation to unpaid amounts owed to Feed-in Tariff {FIT) generators.

On 5 June 2019, Price Bailey LLP was engaged to advise the Company on its financial position and the
options available should the Company become insolvent. Prior to this, Price Bailey LLP had not been
engaged in any capacity by the Company or Supply. This engagement ran alongside the continued sale
process that was being undertaken by the Company with separate professional advisers.

Fourteen interested parties engaged with the sale process, with varied interests in acquiring the
customer book and/or the customer book debts. By mid-July 2019, eight of the parties had withdrawn
from the process citing various reasens such as the percentage of direct debit customers, number of
meter points, timetable and general perceived risk in acquiring the customer book or customer book
debts. Of the remaining six parties, two parties confirmed they were interested in the acquisition and



only one of those parties, Toto, put forward a definitive offer which identified which meter points would
be included and the price they were willing to attribute to the meter pgcints.

Partial Sale of Customer Book and Customer Book Debts

The customer book and customer book debts of the business were owned by Supply, however the
Company, as secured creditor of Supply, has a financial interest in the terms of the sale which are
detailed as follows.

Heads of Terms were entered into between the Supply and Toto In relation to the proposed sale of the
majority of the customer book and customer book debts on 19 July 2019. The proposed sale was for
approximately 70,000 meter points, with the customer supply contracts and outstanding debts
connected to those contracts being transferred to the purchaser.

In consideration, the cash collectians from the outstanding debts are to be split between the purchaser
and Supply 55:45, respectively, and the Company’s liability to Contract Natural Gas Limited {"CNG") was
written off. The write-off of the CNG debt reduced the unsecured creditor base of Supply by
approximately £8million.

As there was a winding up petition against Supply at the time of the proposed sale, Supply sought a
Validation Order from the Court under Section 127 of the insofvency Act 1986 to confirm that the
disposition of the assets subject to the Toto sale would not be void in the event of a winding up order
being made. The application was made on the grounds that the sale was in the interests of the creditors
of Supply generally as it provided for a greater rate a distribution than if the sale was not completed
and all customers of Supply were subject to the Supplier of Last Resort (“SoLR”) process prior to the
appointment of Administrators.

On 28 July 2019, the Court made a Validation Order in relation to the proposed sale to Toto and the sale
completed on 29 July 2019.

Supplier of Last Resort (“SoLR")

As the regulator of the supply of gas and electricity, Ofgem has the power to appoint a SoLR to ensure
the continued supply of services to customers where an energy supplier is likely to fail. On 13 August
2019, Ofgem commenced the SoLR process for customers of Supply.

On 17 August 2019, Ofgem appointed EDF as the SoLR. Under the SolR process, all of the customers
that remained with Supply following the sale to Totc were transferred to EDF upon the revocation of
the Electricity Supply Licence at 00:01 and the Gas Supply Licence at 05:01 on 17 August 2019,

Appointment of the Joint Administrators

Price Bailey LLP was engaged by Holdings, the sole member and secured creditor of the Company, on
18 July 2019 to assist with placing the Company into Administration. Holdings wished to demand the
secured loan owed by the Company and enforce its right to appoint an Administratar, as the Company
was in default of its loan agreement.

On 4 August 2019, Holdings demanded repayment of £3,401,943.26 from the Company on the grounds
that it was in default of the loan agreement between the parties. Following the finalisation of the SoLR
process and the revocation of the Electricity Supply Licence and Gas Supply Licence by Ofgem, Holdings
made an application to Court for the appointment of Administrators to the Company.



On 19 August 2019, Paul Anthony Higley and | were appointed by Holdings as Joint Administrators of
the Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs, business
and property of the Company. The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions
required ejther jointly or alone, and | have been the Administrator primarily involved in dealing with
the Company’s affairs.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Price Bailey LLP did not provide advice to individual
directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the company on their personal financial affairs.
Whilst not formally in office at that time, Price Bailey LLP was still required to act in its dealings with
the Company in accordance with the Insofvency Code of Ethics.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Paul Anthony Higley and | considered the various threats
to our objectivity arising fram this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats were at an
acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appointed Administrators
of the Company.

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrators of the Company, Paul Anthony Higley and | are officers of the Court, and must perform
our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation,
namely to:

fa}  rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administratian); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Objective {a) could not be achieved as the Company had ceased to trade prior to Administration, Asa
result of the Toto sale and the SoLR process, Supply no longer had any customers and did not hold a
licence to operate as an energy supplier. Therefore it was not possible to rescue the Company as a
going concern.

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective {b) far the Company, and will do this by maximising the
recoveries in the Administration of Supply in order to facilitate the repayment of the secured
intercompany loan owed by Supply to the Company. If it is not possible to achieve this purpose, i.e. if
there are only sufficient assets to make a distribution to the chargeholders and any preferential
creditors, we will pursue objective (c) for the Company.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the Administration of
the Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or seek a decision from the
creditors to extend the duration of the Administration.



4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Upon my appeintment | immediately undertook an assessment of the Company's affairs with the board
and management staff in order to determine the best strategy for maximising the return to creditors in
the Administration.

The Company’s most significant asset is the secured intercompany loan owed by Supply, which stood at
approximately £3.4million as at the date of my appointment. The amount of the loan will be subject to
reconciliation as part of my investigations. The recovery of this loan is key to facilitating a return to the
creditors of the Company. As the Company managed most of the office, staff, billing and collection
expenses and operations for the business, it was necessary to continue its operations in order to finalise
the billing and collection process for customers of Supply, maximising the return from the
Administration of Supply.

The Company employed 43 staff on my appointment. 13 staff were made redundant immediately upon
my appointment and the halance were kept on to assist in the billing and collection processes. As we
have progressed the billing and collection process, and continued to wind down the Company’s affairs,
further redundancies have been made during the Administration. Currently, 9 staff remain employed
by the Company.

The majority of Supply’s customers were subject to the Toto sale, which is detailed above, and final
billing of these customers had already commenced upon my appointment as Administrator. The final
credit or debit balance of customers transferred to Toto forms the opening balance of those customers
new accounts with Toto. Toto will account to Supply for the share of cash collections dictated by the
sale agreement.

The customers of Supply that were subject to the SoLR process have been transferred to EDF. For those
customers that have a credit balance, EDF will honour the credit balance as a SolR. | note this is also
the case for credit balance customers that left Supply and were not included in the Toto sale or the
SoLR. Any amounts owed by former customers and customers that were transferred to EDF under SolR
are payable to Supply.

As the billing is nearing completion, Supply has appointed Corporate Debt Solutions Global Limited
(“CDS") as its agent to assist in the collection of outstanding customer debts. Final bills, along with
instructions for recovery of credit balances and payment of debit balances, are being dispatched in the
coming weeks.

During the billing and collection process, | have retained some staff of the Company and arranged for
the continuation of necessary office expenses, software subscriptions, databases and other services
necessary to facilitate the collection of outstanding customer debts by Toto and CDS. Some of these
costs may be passed to Supply.

| had to undertake the above work either as part of my routine administrative functions, ar in order to
protect and realise the assets of the Company. in addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and
compliance work, such as filing the required notices at Companies House and in the Gazette. These are
tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of
the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be
carried cut.



Role of the Insolvency Practitioner

i was directly approached by the Board of the Company, I first met with the Board on 28 May 2019 to
discuss the financial affairs of the Company. Prior to the commencement of the Administration |
advised the Board as a whole, acting on behalf of the Company, about the Company's financial
difficulties and provided advice about the options available to the Company to help determine an
appropriate course of action to take. No advice was given to the individual directors regarding the
impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in
office at that time, 1 was still required to act in my dealings with the Company in accordance with the
Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and [ was appointed Administrator. As
Administrator lam an officer of the Court and | have taken aver the management of the Company from
the Board. As indicated above, the purpose of this Administration is achieve objective {b). However,
if it is not possible to achieve this purpose, i.e. if there are only sufficient assets to make a distribution
to the chargeholders and any preferential creditors, we will pursue objective (¢).

In order to help me achieve the abjective | have a wide range of powers, as set out in the insolvency
legislation, and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable. |
must also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole other than where objective c)
is being pursued | need only ensure that | do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of
the Company as a whole.

Pre-appointment considerations

Prior to my appointment | met with the secured charge holder, Holdings, to discuss the options
avaflable. The charge granted by the Company provided for the ability of the charge holder to appoint
an Administrator.

The Company had effectively ceased to trade prior to my Appointment as a result of the Toto sale, which
was subject to a Validation Order by the Court, and the SoLR process leaving Supply without any active
customers and without a licence to operate. As the Company’s operations were linked to those of
Supply, the options for realising assets were limited to final billing and collection of customers of Supply
and recovery of other assets of Supply in order to maximise the repayment of the secured intercompany
loan owed to the Company by Supply.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

| have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at
19 August 2019, which is known as a Statement of Affairs, but they have not yet finalised it. The
completed Statement of Affairs will be uploaded to the website in due course upon receipt.

in the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the
Company as at 19 August 2019 from the records of the Company. | attach a copy of the estimate at
Appendix 1, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors and the amounts of
their debts, other than in respect of employees or consumer crediters since | am not permitted by the
insolvency legislation to disclose such information.

I note the infarmation in the estimate, Including the list of creditors’ estimated claims, has been based
on financial information in the records of the Company and | do not provide any guarantee as to its
accuracy. The listing of creditors’ claims does not prevent a creditor from filing a claim in the



Administration at a different amount. | encourage all creditors to file a claim in the Administration,
along with supporting documentation, using the Proof of Debt form enclosed with this report.

Comments on the Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company
5.1, Cash at Bank

The Company held £1,859,714 in its bank accounts as at the date of Administration, this has been
realised in full.

5.2. Intercompany Loan

As discussed above, the Company is owed approximately £3.4million by Supply in relation to an
intercompany loan which is secured by fixed and floating charge. The loan arose as a result of the
Company incurring costs and receiving payments on behalf of Supply as part of their combined business
operations.

The amount of the loan will be subject to reconciliation as part of my investigations in order for the
correct amount to be determined and to enable to formal claim to be submitted in the Administration
of Supply. Based on current estimates, Supply should have the ahility to repay the loan in full,

5.3. Office furniture and equipment

The Company's office furniture and equipment consists of desks, chairs, computers and other IT
eguipment with a book value of £67,213. 1instructed Axia Valuation Services, independent valuers, to
undertake an inventory and valuation of the office furniture and equipment upon my appeintment.

It is expected that these assets will realise approximately £18,000,

5.4, Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay. Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

5.5. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

e 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
* 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.
The Company gave a floating charge to Holdings on 18 June 2018 and the prescribed part provisions will

apply. The Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company shows that the net
property of the Company is £5,250,198, and 1 estimate that the prescribed part of the net property for



unsecured creditors is £600,000. However, these estimates do not take into account the costs of the
Administration which will reduce the amount of the Company’s net property. Even after taking into
account the costs of the Administration | still envisage being able to make a distribution of the
prescribed part of the net property to the unsecured creditors, but | am unable to estimate the amount
of that distribution at present.

Holdings demanded repayment of £3,401,943.26 from the Company in relation to its secured
intercompany loan prior to Administration. The amount of the loan will be subject to reconciliation as
part of my investigations in order for the correct amount to be determined. Based on current estimates,
the Company should have the ability to repay the loan in full.

5.6. Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The estimated financial position discloses 31 generators with total estimated claims of £71,355. | have
received claims from 4 generators totalling £25,239 and | am awaiting claims for the remaining
generators which have estimated claims of £55,388. | note the variance between the book values and
the claims is likely attributable to debts incurred in the lead up to the Administration which had not
been billed up to the date of Administration.

The estimated financial position discloses 113 trade and expense creditors with total estimated claims
of £5,106,808. | have received claims from 31 trade and expense creditors totalling £2,071,407 and |
am awaiting claims for the remaining trade and expense creditors which have estimated claims of
£3,027,640,

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYIMIENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from when it
entered Administration, 1Y August 2019, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 2.

Comments on significant payments:

Office Expenses — £1,875.00 has been paid to date in relation to office expenses at the Company’s
premises in Rickmansworth.

Bank Charges — £3,815.13 has been paid to date to Lloyds, | am continuing to operate the Company's
pre-administration accounts in erder to facilitate the collection of the outstanding customer book debts
of Supply.

IT and Software Expenses — £65,562.91 has been paid to date in relation to IT support, accounting and
payroll software, data storage and software licenses, these expenses will likely continue for another six
months at a rate of approximately £39,000.00 per month,

Payroll Expenses - £78,444.41 has been paid to date in refation to the continued employment of some
of the Company’s staff. As we continue to review the operations we will assess the staffing levels
required. it is estimated that a further £80,000 of payroll expenses will be incurred over the next six
months.

Rent—£2,261.03 has been paid to date in relation to rent at the Company’s premises in Rickmansworth,
there is also approximately £9,000.00 that has been incurred to date but not yet paid. | expect that this
cost will cease by the end of October 2019, with future rent expenses estimated at £5,000.00.



Some of the costs involved in facilitating the final billing and collections from customers of Supply may
be reimbursed that Administration.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to continue to manage
the Company's affairs, realise the Company’s assets and investigate any other recoveries that may be
available in the Administration,

Based on current estimates, this should enable the repayment of secured and preferential creditors in
full, and facilitate a distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company. | note this is
dependent on the leve! of asset realisations and a reconciliation of the secured loan account owed to
Holdings.

8. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of my practice fee recovery policy is available at www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditars. n this case
am seeking to fix the basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis.

| propose that my remuneration will be charged by reference to time properly spent by me and
members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates. When | seek approval for my fees
on a time cost basis | have to provide a fees estimate, That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so
that | cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without further approval from
those who approved the fees.

I attach a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 3 that sets out the work that 1 intend to undertake,
the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think each part of the
work will take. It includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the
work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate all areas of work will be charged on a time cost hasis. The following
explains the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost basis, whilst full information
about the work that | will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in the fees estimate summary as
Appendix 3.

Administration

This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office
holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the
office holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to he
undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the
Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out reguired practice that office holders must follow.

Investigations

The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are
known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of
the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading. The
office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation



in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and
the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.

If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will need
to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where
necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will
be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder
will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holder is also required by legislation t¢ report to the Department for Business, Innovation
and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory

obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assels

This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets in the case.
If this work is undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated to
realise amounts provided to creditors.

Trading

Work under this category relates to the final billing of former customers, including staffing and
continuation of necessary office expenses, software subscriptions, datahases and other services in order
to maximise the recoveries on behalf of creditors. This work Is required in order to enable the office
holder to monitor and control the operations of the business as final billing is undertaken, and include
statutory functions that are reguired to be undertaken when running any business.

Creditors

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims
are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office {RPO). That work will include dealing
with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPO 1o facilitate the processing of the claims.
The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of
creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will alsc have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects
as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory
functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable him to
pay a dividend to creditors. This include writing 1o all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and
reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their
claims, which may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the creditors.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. 1estimate that
the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £171,878 at a “blended”
rate of £206.48 per hour.



This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the case
and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken
to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current knowledge of
the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar
size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into account any currently
unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case. If the time
costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate,
the office holder will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent
to creditors. Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first
obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the
case, they will seek a resclution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw
additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

To date a total of 211.55 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs to date are £40,488.10 charged at an average charge out rate of £191.39. Details of the
time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of
which is available at www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors. | attach, in respect of the areas of work where |
am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference
to grade of staff and work done at Appendix 5.

The work for which fee approval is being sought includes the work that will need to be undertaken
should the Joint Administrators be appointed Liquidators either following conversion to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation or upon the making of a winding up arder.

if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses. If a Committee is not appointed, then | will be
seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time | seek a decision from them on whether or not
to approve these propuosals.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk. Petails about haw an office holder’'s fees may be approved for
each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9, and they can be accessed at www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors. There are different versions of these
Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also
provided further details in the practice fee recovery sheet.

[ have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
IMW Solicitors Salicitors Time casts
Axia Valuation Services Valuers/Agents Fixed fee and percentage of realisations

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. 1 also considered that the basis on which



they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

JMW Solicitors has been engaged to assist with various matters in the Administration including, but not
[imited to, dealing with winding up applications against the Company and advising on property matters,
supplier continuation of services, debt collection and GDPR matters. The current balance of unpaid wipP
in refation to these matters is £5,955 plus VAT,

Axia Valuation Services has been engaged to prepare an inventory and valuation of the Company’s office
furniture and eguipment and to assist with the realisation of those assets. The current balance of

unpaid services is a fixed fee of £1,500 plus VAT in relation to the inventory and valuation.

My expenses incurred to date amount to £1,792.57 and represent:

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued Amount still to be paid
since appointment
Statutory Advertising £73.55 £73.55
Statutory Bond £1,600.00 £1,600.00
Postage £111.02 £111.02
Travel £8.00 £8.00

| have not yet drawn any expenses in the Administration.

{ also propose that | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses. Details
of my category 2 disbursement recovery policy are included within our practice fee recovery sheet

which is available at www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors.

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date:

Type of category 2 Amount incurred/accrued since Amount still to be paid
disbursement appointment
Printing £199.50 £199.50

| anticipate that expenses totalling £36,760.21 will arise in these proceedings, together with any
subsequent Liquidation as detailed in Appendix 6. Expenses do not have to be approved, but when
reporting to any committee and the creditors during the Administration together with any subsequent
Liguidation, the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided and |
will explain any material differences {for example, where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery
action).

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Holdings instructed me to assist in placing the Company in Administration on 18 July 2019, They agreed
that | should be paid my pre-administration costs on a time cost basis. | attach at Appendix 5 a time
cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm.

In addition to my own time costs, legal fees totalling £1,614.50 plus VAT were incurred by MW Solicitors
in relation to advising the Company during whilst Supply undertook the Toto sale and SolR process and
placing the Company into Administration,



The pre-administration work was undertaken over a period of approximately one month and involved
the following:

» Providing advice to the board and Holdings as to the options availahle and their obligations
whilst Supply undertook the sale and SoLR process, along with winding up applications,
stakeholder management and the timing of appointment of Administrators;

s Meeting with the board to gain an understanding of the Company’s operations and planning for
steps to be undertaken upon the appointment of Administrators; and

+ Reviewing and coordinating the appointment of Administrators alongside that of Supply.

This work was undertaken in the interests of creditors as a whole and during the period of the pre-
administration work and it was reasonably likely that the purpose of the Administration would be
achieved. Undertaking this work prior to the appointment of Administrators allowed us to gain an
understanding of the Company’s operations in advance of the appointment and ensured that it entered
Administration at the correct time.

Some of the steps undertaken pre-Administration were required by statute or regulatory guidance, and
whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

The following statement sets out my pre-administration costs incurred. The statement also shows those
fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those where approval is being sought
to pay them from Administration funds.

Description Paid pre-appointment To be paid
£ £
Administrators’ remuneration - 2,723.00
Legal fees - 1,614.50
Total - 4,337.50

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve payment of the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid. If a Committee is not appointed, then since the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid cannot be approved as part of these proposals, | will
be seeking a separate decision from the creditors in accordance with rule 3.52 at the same time | seek
a decision from them on whether or not to approve these proposals.

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf, |
should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this
duty. 1 would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure.

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
tconsider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company.

i also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and trading
address are in the United Kingdom.



12. ADMINISTRATORS” PROPOSALS
in order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, we formally propose to creditors that:

(a)  We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

{i) realise the Coempany’s secured loan cwed by Supply;
(i)  sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;

{iiiy  investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods ot services to the Company; and

{iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
reglisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b)  The Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies
three moanths after the notice is registered,

(¢}  Alternatively, if it becomes necessary to make a distribution to unsecured creditors, other than
the prescribed part, the Administration may end by placing the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Lliguidation, and prepose that Paul James Pittman and Paul Anthony Higley are
appointed Joint Liquidaters of the Company and that we be authorised to act either jointly or
separately in undertaking our duties as Liguidators. Creditors may nominate a different person(s)
as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make the nomination(s) at any time after these
proposals are delivered to them, but before they are approved. Information about the approval
of the proposals is set out at section 13.

i3. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

i am seeking a decision from the creditors to approve my proposals using the deemed consent
procedure,

If a creditor agrees with the proposed decision to approve my proposals, then they do not need to do
anything. Unless 10% of creditors, who would be entitled to vote at a qualifying decision procedure,
object to the decision to approve my proposals they will automatically be approved on 28 October 2019.

If a creditor wishes to object to the decision, they must complete and return the enclosed notice of
objection so that it is received by me by no later than 23.59 hours on 28 October 2019. If a creditor has
not already submitted proof of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and return it to me.
Objections by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged a proof of debt by no later than 23,59
on 28 October 2019,



It is my responsibility to determine whether any cbjections received are sufficient for this Deemed
Consent Procedure to end without a decision being made. if sufficient objections are received, then |
will write to creditors to seek approval for this decision using a qualifying decision process.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do
so within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must
be supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will canvene a meeting if creditors
requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10
creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

14. FURTHER iNFORMATION

At Price Bailey LLP we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we
recognise that it is in the nature of insoclvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. We
undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly, and to do all we can to explain the
position to you. If we have given you less than satisfactory service, we undertake to do everything
reasonable to put it right. Any complaint should be referred initially to the Insolvency Practitioner
responsible for our services to you. If you do not receive an acceptable response you should contact
Head of Compliance at Price Bailey, Causeway House, 1 Dane Street, Bishops Stortford, CM23 3BT,

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and
you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may
complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned. Any such
complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, [P Complaints, 3™ Fioar, 1 City Walk, Leeds,
LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at www.gov.uk/complain-
about-insolvency-practitioner. Alternatively, you can also send an email to

insolvency.enguiryline@insolvency gsi.gov.uk, or you may phone 0300 678 0015. Information on the

call charges that apply is available at www.gov.uk/call-charges.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Price Bailey LLP,
including about our Professional Indemnity Insurance and the Insolvency Code of Ethics, can be found
at www.pricebailey.co.uk/legal.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general,
or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Alicia
Clough by email to alicia.clough@pricebailey.co.uk or phone 0207 065 2660.

Yaurs faithfully

- fr—

P ] Pittman mipa
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Authorised to Act in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation
For and on behalf of
PRICE BAILEY LLP

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.



Insolvency Act 1986
Solarplicity Energy Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 19 August 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Office Furniture & Egquipment 67.213.00 18,000.00
Intercompany Loan 3,400,000.00 3,400,000.00
Cash at Bank 1,859,714.00 1,859,714.00
5,277,714.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Employees Wage Arrears 2,647.12
Employees Holiday Pay 24,868.94
~ 27,516.06
5,250,197.94

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITCRS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited 3,401,943.26

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 5,106,808.71
Employees 64,683.80
Generators 71,355.08

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 2.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

NIL

5,250,197.94

NIL

5,250,197.94

3,401,943.26
1,848,254.68

NIL

1,848,254 .68

5,242,847 59

(3,394,502.91)

(3,394,592.91)

2.00

(3,394,594 91)

11 October 2019 13:56



GSEL 610Z 199010 ||

60°6102 J9A TOS Sdl

G40 | afed

ainjeubis
Z.SEL'9L AgS 69| x8ss7 [IIH 1SINYong ‘peoy suseny 8z QL7 sisuped s4uad Joejuo) 6000
0009192 X1S 29 ‘weybuiuulg ‘19913 00UBIBM I ‘9SNOH B|IASN 4004 PIg ABisug ynsuo) 8030
00°L 1d/ 9108 ‘uoldweynog ‘'YUomiyo JOUEN YUOMIUD 1020
8E°PGE L YV¥9 29y ‘suysyieg ‘Buipeay yed sseuisng jeuonewssiu| Buipesy P17 doueul] ajesodiod 49 9022
22°8LL') 932 $3Q Hoopel ‘Asismoy ‘peoy leomaxeq g5 | pauW Isniy [N s/1empneDd G020
06'¥L9°CL NQ6 L¥N9D ‘sliysylagd jsinypues ‘sueq uems jied ssaulsng apissyet ¢ PRI 8102 ucqled #0020
66°66E'T L Ad6 2198 ‘allysplojusH ‘aiep) ‘pesiy suel) ‘oIpnis (I 202 Buioinosay 11 [ende) €000
00'Gel OVE LN ‘UopuoT 'ssold sbury ‘Aepn oA 06 ‘eoeld sbury STYNVYD NIJANWYD €020
00°08Yy 977 ALMS “UOpUOT ‘auenbg s,saWer 1S ZL-1 ) Jo0[4 PIg ‘| 8)NS 'PIT SeINUBA YINDD uoNEII0SsY Juawabeuey a1Ud |IBD L0320
0Z'S¥9°'191 9dG 671V 'SHaH ‘PIBIBH Wed PlRHIEH ‘iiumes pIC 2yl palwIT syop ubledwe) 0020

S4¢ 130 IHIHSAGH3A ‘Ag43A

GG'9 ‘ASAOH TIONNOD “INFWLEYdIA SITIAYIS ILVHOLHOD TIINNCD ALID AGH3d [punod ANQ Agsed snd 60490
98'09¢ NOZ 9EAl 'soU04 ‘asnoy aibing dIHSHANIHYd WdVYd 3104UNg 8040
GLl8e'g dd8 SMIN ‘SauAa) UO)IIA TIYMmoUY ‘Bnusay Areq “UNOYD HEWSNY N) S0US||ISTY uoneuLojul pue AunoesIegqh) |Sg 4090
95°899 r98 ¥LHY ‘2100d ‘peOY suisles zg ‘ebepon suieles AN ABiau3z ues|] /wpjelg 9040
00°L OVl LNg 'Xassng 1se3 ‘uoybug 18308 N 'preA sng ¢/¢ py7 Aureyxog 042
€90 NYE 290 SN HMUINog HYomyinog Jo puejaiog sSUog g pped W #0E0
0Ley YVG 841 'AVNOMIN ‘NOLHYE NVITHSAHL "ONYIAYIVA sieis3 uoljog €090
QoL ATIB #2089 '21YSHIOA YHON '9[pas ‘apiabue ‘jley aylebuen (01pAH 11D uoyen) diysiouped sajAg [aueg 20d2
Zyrera'eet 916 41 'UopuUoT 'alenbg usplog) 51 d11 PECY |[eAd9g 1090
00°000°2€ QHL 81MS ‘uopua e A8pybiuy 9 ‘6l jeld pajwi Buynsuo) Aelg 0092
00°08L°1LC DOZ Y203 'NOANOT ‘L33HLS NITMONS | ‘HOOT4 HL6 ‘{31dvND 31voavodg H31HVYI NCLSY 80vD
000k 171 18 ‘Asjuioig ‘peoy plRiwWIg £1L-Gl Asssep ucie|ddy L0¥0
00°00F%'¥1 NDZ LN ‘UOPUOT 'PEOY YD0JUSM Z2-0T ‘PIT USNHiwy PIT ysnyiwy 90vO
96'62| Z36 0LV ‘S1IUSpIojuay ‘paeH ‘Aep uljquie Ja1ep Auigyy S0vO
8¥'086'L XHS 1S4 'loisud ‘198418 Aled 0| '8snoH yied 18A028Y 198 |212J8WIWC] 91eJ0ADY +0vO
007 00%'s dHZ 9aM ‘suaH ‘poomweyaliog ‘Aepp BuiMRg esno (lyoiny) uoJoY AoUBUNO0DY £0v0
007080t 19¥ LIN Us1sayauepy ‘Bzejd Ajipeald Jamo] AND) 1004 Uig) SWa)SAS SS800y AJBLLLIO) - Aed SS800Y 20vD
92°85¢ YIS SAM "YHOMSUBWNDIY ‘U815 AJX0ID ‘PROY POOMISZEH B P17 saueq vy LOVO
96°cE6' | 98 810 WA 'UoiURD ‘JuBSER|d JUNO Hed PIBMOH uBlY 00vD
3 SSalppy aWweN Ray

siojpal) Auedwon - g
pajyuwti ABiaug Ayaijdiejog
d711 Asjieg ada1d



65:€) 6102 189010 L1

80°51L0Z 1A 708 Sdi

G 30 g abey

ainjeufis
L9t L ANG MLMS ‘UopuaT ‘a2eld ueIss093 Gz '(SD99) TvIY BBYIS UDIBOYLSY) SBD) UDSJL) Y090
78'8LL'E Sd¥ PYM ‘AnNgsaleq ysa1-19g ‘0ld 59¢ [840]9) 3ld 9% (BqO|S) £09D0
L0'g9L'g SHy Asung ‘Bunpiog “Jswwen Jsbulqy “aauQ piBswWeH ‘sAogife]  awayag sjysueg Juswaljay Py seleisa 4ro zZ090
00’ L 736 99Y ‘Uox( ‘Buliog) ‘peCy Jouey ‘pio4 Sield wie4 sulop - ABiaug X uoijeiauss 109D
00°0¢ POOM MQT - BUEBYA SIIRUIRD 0090
00 0B 8L A6 L3S ‘UORUOT 18ang ed Gal SIY| - PSIWIT SIBUPEd PIpUNcY $042
008, pam ‘AsiBue sBury ‘prOY Uslelg ‘9181ST e SWOH ‘esnoy SBury 8a18g BunyomiaN sullaIning ANswio) pr SN €042
00'S¢ 049 LW * Jeissyoue 1S pIoiX0 6/ 'Bpig s,sewer 1S punod 184 Z049D
00'090'Z86 aqdc ZL3W sy ‘UORNG 1SET 199415 ABPLS ‘Uled 19915 ABpPUY ‘9SNOH UdH 8L pajwi suolieacuy; Buisiedpuny L042
68'950'2 N6 G4 "BIIYSHIOA 188 ‘PESSO “proY AINgsma(] SSNoH payy ‘G Hun P17 (MN) ABleu3 premicd 0040
00'080°'26 d7€ 01 M4 'BOjlv 'abej|IA sssuisng Aepn aBeladoo) ‘anusn-s ay) P11 xurjABisug 803D
76'6€ [16 G ‘Plausep NassQ ‘ABp Siahl4 Yieg S9U SNG POOMYIS ‘v IuM P11 (Jemog ssauisng) saoiueg ABlaug £030
G9°99| OV LZSL 'se9] uQ uopaais eliepa uol3 ‘peoy uoibuieq {exuezey 1Q) ssnoy uoy3 9032
00'L MOZ PLNG ‘SHOA T ‘UsSpmoH wog-leAngs S032
197} v3ar 129 ‘HOIMNOYE 153M ‘ISNOH AN3 1Sv3 ‘OTc SA004 ang LSV asnoyH pu3 iseg #0390
00'002'0} NVY| §1.3 'UOpUOT ‘pIOJPOCAA YInog ‘aue sbuves /1| pajlI] pnojoRISe|3 €032
008L2 9718 PAD ‘AIUSACD e SSQUISNG POOMISIAN ‘ABAA POOMISBAN pepwi sucnjog ABlsuz uo-3 z032
ZrvesLe SpUBlBYIeN ‘uleeg ‘IXMECALS ‘CF UBBR|BWY 4'0°A AB1sug mor4 W33 L0322
92°G06'L1 YO8 SLHM 'SII@p Anqua ‘uoeyzog ‘seyallg i paNWIT uuaA g3 0032
ZLFLL AQS L1370 'spean ‘aueT Jajepp ‘ooe|d Jelemabplig d774md lae
22718211 YV 08D ‘ASung 'uophols) 192418 aquio0) JamoT ‘epeled sbuny o|d seuyaep sssuisng JWd ¥0ao

a4l 63 ‘THIHSWYHONIMONG
00 089'cY 'SINATM NOLTUW ‘AHYAITINOE HAWANSAUA 051 'TTDYNNID IHL 471311107134 £0ao
rog LHY

v 199'9 ‘AB1INg ‘SpIojjeS ‘BlEIST pu| PROY YOOUQIES '‘anus) [O SYL € Juf] ‘pPelwiI soulel 034 P17 soulen D34a 20ao
0009 232 ¥30 'IHIHSASHIA ‘AFISMOH 'GvOd T1AMIMYE “TTIN S, 113MANYD wuey puethieq L0a
9c' ¥ MNP 0219 YoBueq ‘anusay uA|soy §i Aadw) pireg 00412
00°201 avs £aM ‘4Iysplojlal ‘uasID) AoxolD 'IIH SI02S ¢ '9SNOH 8pIoJu0) P11 SWAISAS Wiely AS[x0ID 2002
00700801 411 ZUN “MIOHON ‘YoIimIoN ‘Jeans [ayled ‘ule|d wnlusfjily Z ‘100|4 pug papwi wbisu| emuian 9002
QQl axy 1919 .m.:_r_m._muwmozofmu .Emscmﬁozu _wcms_ m>o..m._mco .c::mn* A0 P mEmzw-mw JOLIQIU| 12BIUQD Y020
3 ssalppy aleN Aay|

sio)ipaig Auedwon - g
payw ABsaug Apondiejog
d71 Asjreg aouy



65°€L 6102 12qO1R0 ¢ |

60°G102 "18A DS Sdl

G Jo ¢ abed

ameudlg
8£°00%'S1 Yl #ldl 19yiewmols ‘peoy Aing ‘afipoT Aing pi Buinsuog ABisug meN LOND
/1°680'SZ Zdv 17Q ‘uoibuieq ‘Aepp playbur ‘enuag sebyuoN uswuedaq Aousajosuy| papwI 8414 apIysA sjeBypoN 00ND
0EvLL'vE THE §3 ‘uopuoT ‘Jeeng elebisep | ‘9SnoH (18N '900 OlIPMS PYT BIPSIN JUBLUNUO 10WD
00°0¢ S46 /L NH ‘Aspanag ‘Aepp abueis) ‘wie4 abueis) JoIoss|on P17 SWiie4 }oI0s3|0om 90D
00°009'C} ON6 LN 'UOpUOT ‘peOY SjllAucluad £27 ‘9sSnoH eluops|e) P17 2ICOWN UBSjoely SOND
00°4¥5'22 VY YZAM 'PIOJBAA ‘PEOY SUBGIY IS ZEL P17 jeuoieulalul Joys ey POND
L1°€26'9 UYL SAM ‘YHomsueWYY 1eans YBiH ggt 'Jool4 ISL d711 0IpAH Heptopy CO0ND
00°0¥5°60¢€ ZMv 0140 ‘Aeg yipJeD ‘9AU(Q INOgieH ¢ 'SUOjos|joD SNIpey o/ P11 W0y 19y ewlsdngAsuop COWND
00'008°'961 ¥SZ 4LM ‘UopuoT IBisuUILISapn ‘adeld SliH 6-L payWI MN saibojouyoa L upapbon 60710

sdp

00°1L BBAM ‘BUILLIBIUNG HYed SSQUISNY AABBINY ') 1d YUBE SPADIT '$80IAI8S pIeT) ssauisng pien abieyn ssauisng spAon 207190
00°Gt8 L7} 1X8 ‘000) x0g Od ‘Bupjueg [erlawwo) 2ld ¥ueq spAoTT 207D
£6'1€2°05 932 Sav ‘pueg ‘aipukog ‘sinepleg t9)se3 ‘py Abisuy WO o Je|g s 9012
00°0g 35 8710 ‘BIYSHIOA YHON ‘uinghan ‘suer s|iH Auend (s|oued tejog) Aueny uinghs 5010
ZeE8L'Y NSO | 140 ‘HpJed ‘sauq Aresjung 'yoesy [eqO|D SIXANSIXST $0712
or'esL ez MYZ FZIN I8JSYOUB ‘PROY UBjUld 8Z-FZ HUN INH a3 €010
8¢5z Sd9 SZOA ‘SpISIaquIny YUON 'Pl8IlQ 'UIN0S 198,48 8|PPIA bE 9)e)sg wied Buipue 2010
29Tl JHY €9HD 'felIm 'uoiBuiggapy JeybiH ‘peoy sbejswiug ‘ebeno) wamneQ addeuy] epur] sy 101D
00'008'9 Y31 SAM SJIUSPIOJUBH ‘YHoMSUBWNIIY Jeeuig UBIH 92 p¥1 sao1neg Bugunosoy 99 00712
79'9ZL'Y dd¥ €N 'UopuoT ‘usslg siswled ‘IiIH S.UBWISPIY $8 $82IABS JusWabeueN BUIBION ZOMO
00'L HSE OLYS ‘WeuAD ‘wied BAyy ulig OIPAH Aspiaquury LOMO
086199 NrZ 9QH ‘3IIYsHI0A 1S9 'IsnoyBlg ‘asdod ayL ¥ PYT )N POJAWLQ 3NEY 00MD
09°GZY'LE ACQ6 L3S 'uopuoT ‘19948 Hied Gg| P17 UuopuUoT SiM| €012
217 1€2°08 H30 Y103 ‘Uopuc “eoe|d SpJemieH 6 P17 WBisu] aisuLu| 201D
00 L 4VG 6MS ‘MOJSWIAN 'BUBT JJBAA '9SNOH SHIDAAN 1Y SIDUOISSILILIOY UOIBULIOIU] LoD
00°00F'2 QN0 8HY 'PaIxQ ‘ABA SPUBSSMA 02 py1 AousBy 2[uod) 0010
£6'9€8°C e #LNH ‘BIYSHIOA 1SET '|INH ‘Aquued YUON ‘uted ayp] %ed uo)sp - soig AQloH €0HD
0oL AVE SOH .cm:o._On_wm._mcv_ ‘pug puoyg .m.;cmo ssausng leH Emcmc>c00 P .aml_mcm_ >c0EhmI ZO0HD
L€ LBE'SG] H16 95719 ‘81IysI81s0|D) ‘YSIB Ul UOIRIOW ‘PO uoxdn pajw sebolg [[smsway LOHD
00 dv8 8¥vS ‘ucifiipais) ‘Jsjadwe ‘uels uodx3 uouuAyemO) c090
3 SSaIppy auieN Koy

sJ10}ipaln Auedwon - g
pajwiy ABisug Ajo11diejog
d17 Asjteg a2ud



651 6108 1900130 L1

60°G102 IBA 0S8 8dl

g jo p abed

aimnjaubig
09'216'LL ML PEXO ‘2r0IBleyD HiBd JUSWNUOW ‘S840 HiBd | 'Y ooy Pl 918847 B andsu| yuly L 201D
[ALT) NdZ z1.89 ‘As|ung ‘pey ‘peod Asfleum g1 sepe3 AsoeiL LOLD
19'659°01 QAL 207 ‘shmog ‘uojybiuy ‘snpng ‘Acuseipuiig papin Bujuied sewoyL 0010
cT208'rLe 8NO HIMS ‘UOpuoT 'jeaiig BUOIOIA 0Z “I0old W, Py Bununosing ABisuAg  pi siey0 AW Apowiol - Buroinosing ABieuAs 800
00} NdZ ¥S7 'speat ‘peoy Aslng ‘8snoy 393 PY] 2113993 PUE SBD YOIMS £0SD
zL0zs O EEW "I31SalOUBY “9SNOH J8UI0Y) ‘JO0[] PUNCID) 1984)G SS0ID /21 pajwi i Ipasys 9050
00’} vy A3 ‘uopuo ‘Buiping uyor 3§ 'Buiping [aBuy ay L Joo4 pig Aed 39vS §0S0
81'8€e SSE LMS ‘UopucT ‘uclbuisusy Yinos ‘ucldwolg PlO §2 'gLE dINg unws-Asjung ydasor ¥0S0
00'028'8 98 214 '1seyl9g ‘19945 apielspy 9g-7Z ‘abueyoxz eprejepy ‘Buipiing jur ool uig pajiwr edoeg £0S2
00°009'L1 V8 EWY ‘piojuioy ‘peoy Jyblens 0. pajIWIT YN YosANS pews 1080

Q¥ 920M "UopuoT ‘pueng

£€°/8G°192 ‘asnoH ysng ‘Buipi IS8 YINOG ‘YHON 100[4 pIE 'SWOISNO 9 8NuaAay K 0} J0}01j0g SWOYSN) g 8nusAdy WH 0089
00°9Z€'0) SVG ZINS ‘UOHNS ‘JUBIPEND 8y ‘aSNoH juelpent) P¥] UOHEULIOM] SSUISY pasy P0HD
0b'€84'8€ 110 29Q 'sauwng ‘yuibpiny ‘sawelbulpiey 00 ® SIY2NA o €040
G6'620'6 H30 Lz 17 ‘eaysybiquag ‘usmio) py1 ABisuz Bnyy 2040
19°29€ XX6 ¥18 'uolog ‘yHomUIES ‘peoy |||H SuCls ‘anual juswabeue JIpe1) lleyy |efoy LO¥D
Fan _‘m@.m asy 1.5g ._O.._m_._m "v_mm Us|gp J:O._tmum_ﬁ ay] ,‘_oo_n_ puUnoISy P mmcmcoxm_ s|qemausy a2yl J0u0
00°00v'2 dv§ LS8 ‘joislig ‘19adS UoIs|oD G| oeg asnoyjuad Jus|e | ucsipely Aiawio) pi SSJeI00sSY snounp 0000
O0.0@@.NN dag 69Y ‘aJIyspIoXQ ‘sewey] uo >o_ch ‘aueT yoinyD weyusway 'suleg IPIsSIBAIY pajilg snanoeldd G0dD
06'L€L'0E 946 £1Y1 ‘llemutod ‘uojsjaH ‘abealg 'uoueg Allebuag P17 ABiaug Ajjebusd #0d0
00') INZ 6LYMY ‘B4Iysahy ‘uojels ‘wied Blesd PI1 s3|qemauay uojed £0d0
00°008'9 Z9/ 9Ad ‘iysesue ‘ep|A4-97-ud)NCy ‘eoe|d WeqSulL /1 p1 Asueynsuo) ABisuz xopeled Z0dD
00'v2 NV0 ZXO 'PIOXQ 'ASusQ 19843 |IIW ‘N AsusQ Py Aesuniy HAA 0IpAH 1IN ABusO S002
00'L 836 AZO3 ‘UopuoT ‘llepn UOPUOT BUQ d77 axielD awiogsO Y000
00’1 7Y€ GZdN ‘Uinowuopy ‘uojseqsQ ‘pedy 36104 Uouey pIg ey L {A12p UOISEGSQ) 0D 2141093 JouB PIO €000
0oL dd49 /3Q ‘uoisay|| ‘uowwo] A3juElg ‘peoy ladjeg Z Ad Wied SpioyseQ 2000
L20L2') NEZ 37 4e1sadla] ‘auen she juowneag L0g P11 (MN) [euonewa] JodaQ 92O 100D
21'656°S2 HSE £208 ‘alysduweH ‘isjsayoulpy ‘susplen) ajdels ‘smap aj00a1eyD ¢ sa|(emausy wesng msN YOND
06°'8¢ ¥S88 £20S ‘auysduwey ‘1a)ssysuipy ‘suspies) aidelg 'smay 2j008lRYD ¢ AB1sug wesng maN COND
LL°Ov0'S LNG €QM ‘BIIYSPIOLIBH ‘POOMBLIOYD ‘BUET RIS '8SNOH [lIyieg P17 Jamod 0IpAH SaUI pesyusN ZOND
3 SSaIPpPY aweN Aoy

si0}ipal) Auedwon - g
panwi Abiau3z Ayojdiejog
d711 A9jieg aoud



651 610C 29010 |}

6U'S10Z 49A DS Sdl

G Jo G afieq

aimeubis

6L°COL8LL'S Bujjejol semuz Lg)
00°9L0°C SPUBHAUISN By L ‘WepIsISWY g LOL | G| ‘Jesippioobooy "A"g uoljesodio) oyoz 0022
00'L g3¢ €W JaIsayouey ‘spisybuluuidg ‘sienbg uewpieH € Aed pLom SOMD
/16'986'2 Org LEAD BUIYSHIIMIBAA ‘UOAY-UCI(-PIOJENS 1991S PUOM 62 PH] 80UBI0G MOIPLIOM POMO
0F'85¥'6 1Q¢ 83 ‘UopuoT '9SNOH A0JZ)l4 JOANG UIMYSY ZZ-8 pPSUWIT suoneizy A[and Yim £OMD
Z3¢ /LOM ‘aliyspiojiiay
29011 ‘ploneps ‘peoy pesisdwey ‘sndwen plojjeas ‘juswipedad soueuld ‘ebajjon sHaH 1S9 abajor) sUaH 1S9/ Z0MD
L7 LpS 2L NTZ 9137 ‘ybnoloqie jaxlel ‘pecy weybuyooy ‘Jiod sul ¥z P17 SUOHEDIUNWLIOY WUWOIBAA LOMOD
S9'LZL'9) NHY 6EMS ‘UOPUOT “IiIH Uooy| €| pajLIT S81eI00SSY BAM SISTeAN 00MO
v6°009'GE Nd6 219 'weybuiuuig ‘suiogley 19348 YBIH '90BLSL BUIA € d7 wswebeuely Ausdold auin LOAD
16'69C') NgZ v37 Js1sa2ie7 ‘BueT sAsT Juowneaq L0s Joauq Buiiia COAD
Ze'Bee gN9 SAD “ied ssaulsng AusAo) ‘snusAy plessy ‘Lnod ol 0LL L P11 wesiAiinn €0na
001 ASY ZzN Is1saupuepy ‘aue Agibuo ‘esnoH AajBuc Woalun Z0Nno
00t [0S GLIN “181s8youBy ‘spjaid Asig ‘sndwe) jse4xn 1s245N L0ND
162891 Zd¥ £¥S ‘PRIHsIsay) ‘ybnologpeq ‘sue Japues ‘unog Jsiden ¢ pPojWIT YaIeag MN oona
or'El V10 1277 ‘edysybiquaq ‘uamio) ‘ojjupuef] OJpAH SOJAL 7010
001 ONG 0€1d ‘1BMUIOD ‘JBIYNA ‘Wi sonsnbal | ‘Aeuel ayj wled yonsnbal Y012
g2v'998'¢ FrlL €OM ‘UHOMSUBUDDIY 199118 U2INYD 66 "9SNOH 3007 yHomydieg pI7 suonnios HuImsped| 6010
00’L gvS 197 'spagT 'moy dled | P17 sieuped teyieboy 8010
LOvLo'ElL HVL EAM ‘YHOMSUBLLYOIY 1984S UBIH GEL 00|14 ISL Py Jemod 0IpAH SL 101D
L0'vie'ae 1ML €AM “SHEH ‘YHOMSUBUDRY ‘ABMUYLION ‘@SNOH SISAY 934y L [1PUNTT 101181 SJBARY 334 L 9010
09°G5G' LGS THY YA ‘UOIBULLIBAA 'SNUSAY § |[BUsalD) “ied [00dsIap|iay Pi7 89alag UeWsSpNquQ a4y GOLD
G0'8le D49 LIN ‘19}SBUIUEIN ‘19345 PIOXO 62 ‘BpIg sewer 13 uu| Aemured syl ¥0L0
08'9€/'8€ M6 z9Aa 'svpwng ‘yooppads ‘IIH yooppads diysisuped wied yooppads 8yl €010
3 SSAUPPY aweN Aay

sio}patn Auedwon - g
pajiwi ABiaug Aoidiejog
d11 Asjieg adud



65:€L 6102 424010 || 010Z 1894 708 Sd| L jo | ofed

aimeubis
z Buijeyo | ser3ug AeuipiQ L
00y ’ )
007 z 00z Areuipig panwi sBuiploy »n Anoldselos 00SH
dn pajeny adeysitad sateysg anjep
uy jeyol dn psjed 4O "ON |euiwop adAy sSsalppy awepN Aay

siapjoysaleysg -9
papwi ABssug Ay1oidiejog

d17 Asjleg aoud



APPENDIX 2

Solarplicity Energy Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administraters' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Office Fumiture & Equipment
Intercompany Loan
Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS

Office Expenses

Bank Charges

Sundry Expenses

IT and Software Expenses
Payroll Expenses

Rent

Employees Wage Arrears
Employees Holiday Pay
Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

Generators

Net Receipts/(Payments)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Pre-Administration

Administration Bank Account
VAT Receivable / {Payable)

to 10 October 2019

Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)

18,000.00 -
3,400,000.00 -
1,859,714.00 1,859,714.00

1,858,714.00

1,875.00

3,81513

965.00

65,562.91

78,444.41

2,261.03
(2,647.12) -
{24 868.94) -
{3,401,943.26) -
(5,106,808.71) -
{64,683.80) -
{71,355.08) -

152,923.48

1,706,790.52

287,454 46

1,355,655.48

13,680.58

1,706,790.52



APPENDIX 3 - FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

SOLARPLICITY ENERGY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

[

[

The office holder is seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis. We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of
staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent in 8 minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is
analysed into different categories of work. This decument provides an estimate as to how much time the office holder and his staff will spend
undertaking specific tasks within broad calegories of work, and the time costs of undertaking such work, which will depend upon the grade, or grades, of
staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff. The estimated time that will be spent undertaking
the work in each category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it is anticipated will undertake work
in that category to arrive at the estimated total time costs attributable to that category of wark an the case. We have then divided that estimated total by
the estimated number of hours to arrive at what is known as a blended hourty charge out rate for that categary of work. The sum of all the estimates for
the different categories of wark s the total estimated time costs to underake all the necessary work on the case. Again, we have then divided that
|estimated total by the estimated number of hours ta arrive at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as a whole.

!

The hous{y charge out rates that will be used on this case are: £

Panner—aﬁbbf;tagﬁt taker T 400.00 - )

Senior Manager 7 350.00 o

Manager ' 250.00 N
Supervisor/Senior Administrator ) 180.00 -

Case Administrator ) o 100.00 - ) h

Cashier and Support Staff

34.00

ADMINISTRATION

Estimated ume to be
taken to undertake the

Estrmated value of the
time costs to

Blended chargé OUT |
rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work undertake the work £ wark £
Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case
and giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case. 5.00 2,000.00
[Setting up case files. - ’ - 1.00 o 34.00 -
Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system :
and entering data. 1.00 34.00
fssuing the statutory neftifications to creditors and other required on . -
appointment as office holder, including gazetting the office holder's k i
appointment (as applicable). 2.00 | 200,00
Obtaining a specific penalty bond. a.50 $90.00
Preparing: reviewing and issuin'g proposals to the creditars and members. 49.00 12,100.00 B
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails rélating to the case. 62.00 - 9,950.00
" |Opening, maintaining ard managing the office holder's estate bank account : —= -
and cashbook. 19.50 2,350.00
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing
estate funds. 8.00 485.00
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarlerly basis. 100 100.00 | o
Undentaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case. 4.50 ) 1,060.00
Overseeing and contralling the work done on the case by case ) -
administrators. 12.00 3,300.00
Preparing, reviewing and issLing 6 month progress reports to creditors and | .
members. . 12.5G 2,550.00
Filing returns at Companies House and/or Court i 200 28000
T Preparing and filing VAT returns h ’ 7.00 1,390.00
Preparing and filing Carporation Tax returns 2.50 480.00 .
Seeking closure dlearance from HMRC and other relevant parties. 0.50 o 50.00 N
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members. 12.50 2,550.00
h Filing final returns at Cot‘hpanies House and/or Court {as applicable). 1.00 290.00 N
Total: 201.50 £39,303.00 £195.05

The blended rate in respect of this category of work is lower thar the
average biended rate for the case as a whole as a higher proportion of the
work is administrative and is undertaken by more junior staff.




INVESTIGATIONS

Estimated time o be
taken to undertake the

Estimated value of the
time costs to

Blended charge ot
rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work undertake the work £ work £
Recovering the books and records for the case. 20.00 3.550.00
Listing the beoks and records recoverad. 10.00 1,000.00 '
Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the direclors as required by the T
Company Directors Disqualification Act {(delete if not applicable). 4.00 1,010.00
- Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset ) [ -
recoveries by seeking and chtaining information from relevant third parties,
such as the bank, accountants, soliciters, etc. 27.00 8,130.00
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office oo T
halder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit
of creditors 81.50 13,500.00
Reviewing transactions with Holdings and reconciling the intercormpany loan 62.00 14,750.00
Total: 184.50 £39,940.00 £216.48

The blended rale in respect of this category of work is higher than the
average blended rate for the case as a whole as a higher proportion of the
work is complex and Is undertaken by more senior staff.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Estimated time to be
taken to undertake the

Estimated value of the

! time costs to

[ Blended charge olt|
rate to undertake the

The blended rate in respect of this category of work is higher than the
average blended rate for the case as a whole as a higher proportion of the
work is complex and is undertaken by more senior staff.

TRADING

‘Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work E undertake the work £ waork £
i b
Reconciling the intercompany loan owed by Supply and filing a claim in the L ) T
Administration 86.00 | 19.200.00
Liaising with the bank regarding pre-Administralion acceunts, transaction o o
information and direct debit chargebacks 13.50 ; 2,610.00
Instructing agents to value known assets. 1,00 ! 250.00
Liaising with agents to realise known assets. N 1.00 250.00
Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets. 7.00 1,900.00 -
n Liaising with the secured creditars over the realisation of the assets subject ) B ]
to charge. 6.00 1,800.00
" |Dealing with Jzasaed premises and liaising with landlord and their -
representatives 14.50 3,420.00
Reviewing and agreeing expenses in the Administration that will be ] ’ ’
reimbursed by Supply 24.50 6,000.00
Identifying and aliocating wrong pockets received from customers of Supply 17.50 3,610.00 5
Total: - o 171.00 £39,040.00 £228.30

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Estifiated tirme 10 be
taken to undertake the
work

[Estimated value of the
time costs to
undertake the work £

Blendad charge out
rate to undertake the
work £

Obtaining appropriate information about the business

Setiing up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases for the
business

Liaising with staff

Monitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business

Total:

7.00 1.610.00
LVILLCS i —
8.00 2,000.00 _ |
- ) 25.00 5.900.00
i 3000 | 7.150.00 |
T 70.00 238

£16,660.00

“The biended rate in respect of this category of work is higher than the
average biended rate for the case as a whole as a higher proportion of the

work is complex and is undertaken by maore senior staff.




» Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations.

¢ Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

¢ [ssuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

* Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting
them for the payment of a dividend.

* Requesting additional infermation from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims,

¢ (Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.

e Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

¢ Recovering the books and records for the case.

* Listing the books and records recovered.

* Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.

e Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants,
solicitors, etc.

* Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions aor actions the office holder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

e Obtaining appropriate information about the business

e Setting up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases for the business
s Lliaising with staff

* Manitoring and controlling the day to day operations of the business



Appendix 4: Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration and subsequent Liquidation
Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:
Administration:

+ Caseplanning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions
to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

e Setting up case files.

+ Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

e Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable).

* Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

e Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

* Filing the proposals at Companies House.

s Seeking approval of the proposals by way of deemed consent,

* Reporting on the outcome of the approval of the proposals to the creditoars, Companies House
and the Court.

» Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

* Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

* Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

+ Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

+ Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

e Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

e Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

e Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

e Filing progress reports at Companies House,

¢ Preparing and filing VAT returns.

e Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

* Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

¢ Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

e Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

¢ Reconciling and recovering amounts owed under the intercompany loan.

e Liaising with banks regarding realisation of the account balances.

¢ Instructing agents to value known assets.

+ Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

* Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

s Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to charge.

Creditors:

e Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

¢ Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.
* Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

e Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.



Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formaily admitting
them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.
Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

Investigations:

Trading:

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potentiai asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants,
solicitors, etc,

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office halder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Obtaining appropriate information about the business

Setting up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases for the business
Liaising with staff

Monitoring and controlling the day to day operations of the business



APPENDIX 5 - ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS

p Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUMNTANTS

Solarplicity Energy Limited
(In Administration)

Time costs for the period 19 August 2019 to 10 October 2019

. Average
ces e A tant
Classification of Work lnso.lv:ency Managers Administrators ssistants and Total Time Cost Hourly
Practitioners Support Staff Hours Rate
Hours Cost {£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) £ £
Administration and -
P . 13.05 5,077.50 26.10 6,525.00 48.35 8,433.50 12,35 55210 101.05 20,588.10 203.74
anning
Creditors & Members 1.70 680.00 31.80 7.950.00 45.10 4,510.00 5.00 230.00 83.60 13,370.00 159.93
Investigations 0.00 0.00 3.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 750.00 250.00
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 3.70 925.00 0.80 80.00 0.00 o.00 4.50 1,005.00 223.33
Trading .00 0.00 18.90 4,725.00 0.50 50.00 0.00 c.00 19.40 4,775.00 246.13
Total 14.75 5,757.50 83.50 20,875.00 95.75 13,073.50 17.55 782,10 211.55 40,488.10 191.39
Average Hourly Rate, £ 390.34 250.00 136.54 44.56
Time costs for the period 18 July 2019 to 18 August 2019
Insolvenc Assistants and Total Average
Classification of Work TsoIvency Managers Administrators sa Time Cost | Hourly
Practitioners Support Staff Hours Rate
Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) £ £
Pre-Appointment 1.50 590.00 8.10 2,025.00 0.60 108.00 0.00 0.00 10.20 2,723.00 266.96
Total 1.50 590.00 8.10 2,025.00 0.60 108.00 0.00 0.00 10.20 2,723.00 266.96
Average Hourly Rate, £ 393.33 250.00 180.00 0.00




Appendix 6: Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration and subsequent Liguidation

Type of expense Estimated Amount
£

Bonding - this is insurance required by statute that every officehoider 1,600.00
has to obtain for the protection of each estate, with the premium being
based on the value of the company’s assets

Gazetting — various notices relating to the company have to be placed 220.65
in the London Gazette

Postage 333.06
Copying 598.50
Travel expenses 8.00
IMW Solicitors, solicitors — dealing with winding up applications against 30,000.00

the Company and advising on property matters, supplier continuation
of services, debt collection, GDPR and supplier collateral matters

Axia Valuation Services, agents — conduct inventory and vatuation of 4,000.00
fixed assets, assist in realising same and clearing company premises

Total estimated expenses 36,760,21



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Pau!l James Pittman

@ Where to send

Company name

Price Bailey LLP

7th Floor Dashwood House
69 Old Broad Street

‘ Address

Post town

London

County/Region

™ lelclafm l1lals

Cauntry

|DX

Telephone

0207 065 2660
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




